
q&TTY : 26305065

3nga (3r4he - Il) r qrufa #ta ql yeea gqIgu Td, 1a8i ifa, q)Rafa # ur,
7iarar$), 3a7ala-- 380015.:a...

~ ~~~:Order-In-Appeal No ..AHM-SVTAX-000-APP-179-16-17

~ Date: 30.11.2016 \.ilNr ffl cBl"~ Date of Issue ~ 3 /DI ft~
I I

Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals-II)

Tf _____~ ~ 3161-J cilcil I c; : 3l I ~c/'d I C'lll IDxT \.ilNr ~ ~ 'ff

---------~:-----"ff ~
Arising out of Order-in-Original No SD-04/46/AK/2015-16 Dated 15.032016

Issued by Assistant Commissioner, Div-IV, Service Tax, Ahmedabad

ti' 314lclct>df "cf>T -=rr=r :gq' "Cim Name & Address of The Appellants

l.·
M/s. Piramal Enterprise Ltd Ahmedabad · '

gr 3ft srh orig al{ ft anf 5fr If@rant ' at r@ ffRaa Tar a
x,cf>"fil%:- :

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate
authority in the following way :- \

fl zc, UTT z[ca vi hara ar4l#tu nznf@rau at r@a:­

Appeal To Customs Central Excise And Service Tax Appellate Tribunal :-

fcRITTT~,1994 cBl" tfm 86 *~~ "cf>l"~-* tJNf cBl" ~~:­
Under Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 an appeal lies to :-

4Ra &ala 4ls #in zca, Ira zycen vi @ara ar4lg urn@ravr 3i1. 2o, q bee
51ffclc&1 cbA.Jl\3°-s, ~~. 3lf51-JctIcs1Ict-380016

The West Regional Bench of Customs, Excise, Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at
0-20, New Mental Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar,Ahmedabad - 380 016.

(ii) 3rfl#tr nrzurf@raw at fa#ta 3rf@)fq, 1994 I cff\" tfm 86 (1) * ~ ~
~Plw11c16-t"I, 1994 * ~ 9 (1) *~~ tITTl=f ~.it- 5 if 'cfR ~ if cBl"
Gt hf vi Gr er fGra 3mar a fasg 3rat t n{ it srat IRejf
aft rt afe (s+ ya ufra uR zhf) 3it trr i ft@ x-ewf <?f~ cnT "ll Ill416
Rera , mTT cfi "TTrIB fllcj\JJf.!icfj ~ ~ cB "lllll416 cfi ~ xft-1~1'1 cfi "ffl=r ~ ~l!slifcba ~
TY a u i vi ala at air, ans # +JTlT 3TR WITTIT ll<Tf ~~ 5 C'I@" <TT \Jfffi cpq
t cl6i ~ 1 ooo/- ~~ 6l<fi I sf ara #t ni, ans at +lTlT 3TR WITTIT 1TTff ~
~ 5 C'I@" <TT 50 C'I@" "dcP "ITT at u; 5oo/- #hr 3#ft ztft I uai ata at air, nu at
+JTlT 3TR WITTIT ll<Tf ~~ 50 C'I@" <TT Ura vnar & azi q, 1oooo /- ~~ miff I

(ii) The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 to the
Appellate Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule
9(1) of the Service Tax Rules 1994 and Shall be accompanied by a copy of the order
appealed against (one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a
fees of Rs. 1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied of
Rs. 5 Lakhs or less, Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded &
penalty levied is is more than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/-
where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than fifty
Lakhs rupees, in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar ~tl:ie~ _
bench of nominated Public Sector Bank of the place wher~ the bench of Tribunal is /4tl'.l~~·~,R,:•~tr:~

, /~ r.i-_.•--·,_,, "" r.-.1£, u#s %
'k't- •• +
>-U- .,, '°' .
$ o l"" -~•,· ;e ,.!., ,- • u! • .•. ...,'-~ 9- ·v.. -,,J J\..,;
,, --··+a
o. ·_---... ~~*

k ae
z±ea

0

0



:: 2 ::
(iii) fcrr\'m 31"~1=1. 1994 c!ft mxr 86 c1fl '31!-tfl~T3TI ~ (21:1) cB" 3tffrm 3flfrc;r ~
Pl<-11-!1clR1. 1994 t frrwI 9 (21:1) cfi 3@"1@ f.tumff lJTTlt ~.tt-7 Ti al ur a#hf vi Ur# «7I
rrgai , =hz Una zyeas (31fa) a sr2gr # #Rrai (0IA)(amfr If if) 3it 'r9
3TI~l. ~ / '3"Cf 3TI-pR'f 3l!lfc!T Aao a=fr4 Uur zycn, 3ft#tu +nrznf@rawat ama aw
a fer a gy arr (oIo)#ufa huf stft
(iii) The appeal Linder sub section (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be
filed rn Form ST-7 as prescribed under Rule 9 (2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall
be ar,companied by a copy of order of. Commissioner Central Excise (Appeals)(OIA)(one of
which shall b.e a certified copy) and copy of the order passed by the Addi. / Joint or Dy.
/Asstt. Commissioner or Superintendent of Central Excise & Service Tax (010) to apply to

the Appellate Tribunal.

2. ?.11!.Trf~i'rlmr ~n:tlWl ~ 3ffi<fl'I . 1975 clft ~@l 1:Jx~-1 cfi 3Tc'fl"@ ~mfu, ~
3rye qa 3rt qi venr mqf@rat 3mar ) qR u 6 6.so/- h n +nnau zgca foe
WIT '6'AT '<flf%'~ I

2. One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjudication authority shall bear a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
Schedule-I in terms of the Court Fee Act, 1975, as amended.

3. nr zgcen, unr yen qi vu1a gr9lat zmrqf@rot (arffafn) Rrra6fl, 1982 ii 'rTfml
l;!c[ rt fifer m#ii at af4fr 4a cf@ oo'f q~ 31f'{ 1fi \:ZfA 3lfcpfqcr fcn<:rr \j\Rfl t I

3. Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters
contained in the Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

4. A a/n, he4hr 3=uz arras vi hara 34frmfawn (4lvaa) h \1tH 3r4af h maai i
dc2hr 3=urz Qr 3rf@1fra, r&y9 frm{f 3'-l'C!i c); 3iair f@attar(aisznr-2) 3#f@1frzrar 2cg(sty frit
<'-l) feii: ·.eZ.2sty Git #far 3#f@1f1a, &&y t uru3 h 3iua haraa aftWT._ <fu ..rr~ t, r1TU
f.:tf¾c=T <fir "1~ q_t--:t,-m ;;rm clRc'lr arerarf &, aara Rzmr 4 aia»aGr# ,Rt ;,n.:r mm 3fQfimr tlf~

gralv31f@aa&l
c);c:,IJ"lf S('ffl?." Qjc><li lJtT #c!Jcfi{ c); 3Rf<lfi'f" "JJ'far fcnc.r a1v a/a2tr nf@rr­

(il "-lm 11 £r 3aiai faff z#a
(iil re sr #6 fr are nra f@
(iii) i!~C: ~;J'lf Fc\,rJ.ll'c"fC'fr i\i f.;i<fJT 6 i)j 3icrfrc:r ~ {clfcff

am qara az fs g nr b tauter fa)zr (@i. 2) 31@9frzra, 2014 3car t qa fn8
an4ta4)rq1frnrfh +arrfar7farrr3ifad 314t atarqair

4. For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an
amount specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated
06.08.20·14, under section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made
applicable to Service Tax under section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994 provided the
amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten Crores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded" shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenval Credit taken·;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

c::> Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay
applicatioh · and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the
commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

4(1) zr iaof ii,z 3rr hr ,fa 3rdraw ha1ersarcs 3rerar gr«ca nvs
feater gt ata farw grca 1o% parar 3l zihavsRafata c;us m-
10% p1arru framwaft &I

4(1) In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of Ute duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.

0

0



ORDER IN APPEAL

3 V2{ST) 189/A-11/2015-16

M/s. Piramal Enterprises Pvt. Ltd., PlofNo. 19, SEZ- PHARMEZ ,
Sarkhej- Bavala Highway SA, Village Matoda, Taluka- Sanand, Dist­

Ahmedabad (hereinafter referred to as 'appellants') have filed the present

appeals on 28.03.2016 against the Order-in-Original number SD-04/REF­

46/AK/2015-16 dated 15.03.2016 (hereinafter referred to as 'impugned

orders') passed by the Asst. Commissioner, Service Tax, Div-IV, APM Mall,

Ahmedabad (hereinafter referred to as 'adjudicating authority').

2. Appellant has filed refund claim of Rs. 9,44,506/- dated 13.08.2015 on

17.08.2015. Appellant had entered in agreement for providing services to

M/s Arti Drugs Ltd of Scientific and Technical consultancy. Invoices No.

3319000638/- and No. 3319000639/- both dated 14.02.2014 were issued

0 and service tax Rs. 12,68,108/- there of was paid to Government. Later on
contract being cancelled appellant issued credit note dated 31.10.2014 to

M/s Arti Drugs Ltd. and service tax amount was taken re-credit (adjusted) as
per rule 6(3) of CCR, 2004. Some re-credit was adjusted in subsequent

period liability. Meanwhile as per Hon'ble High' 'court, Mumbai order dated

28.11.2014 appellant Company merged with other company. Transferee
Company was not having domestic clearance so said credit of Rs. 9,

44,506/- was not utilized. Therefore refund claim was filed for the same.

0:.-

3. Vide impugned OIO refund has been rejected on following grounds.,,
I. Appellant has already provided the service to M/s Art Drugs. Service

provided was not approved therefore I contract was terminated.
: !

Invoices was not re-negotiated but were cancelled. There is no

provision available in the rule 6(3) of STR for taking credit on account
"

of rejection or termination of service already provided. When re-credit
of tax paid is not available under rule 6(3) of CCR, 2004, the question,.
of allowing refund for the same does not arise.

II. Rule 6(3) of CCR, 2004 is for adjustment of service tax already paid
I

and service not provided. Said rule does not provide for refund of

service tax in cash in such cases.
III. Date of payment of service tax vides challan No. 013335 is 04.03.2014

and refund is filled on 17.08.2015. Refund falls under clause (f) to the
explanation (B) of section 11B Of CEA, 1944 therefore relevant date is? .2j,....-<« '
date of payment of duty. Refund was required to be filed /~~/ -~¾~~ '\\ -~~:~;
03.03.2015. Refund is filled beyond one year from relevant dee, sf ;

(' -:2' 5
therefore the claim was sas .sf5

-~-•­Zs<

I.



4 V2{ST}189/A-ll/2015-16

IV. Re-credit of Rs. 11,96, 942/- is taken on account of M/s Arti Drug and

utilization there of is Rs. 3,23,602/- , therefore refund amount can be
worked out as Rs. 8,73,340/- instead of Rs. 9,44,506/-. Difference

amount ofRs. 71,166/- is not grantable.
V. Appellant has provided the consolidated challan No. 1335 dated

04.03.2014 for service tax payment amount of Rs. 13,60,884/- but

has not provided the details showing that the service tax involved in

invoices under refund, are the part of the said challan. It can not be
established that service tax under referred invoices has been paid.

Therefore refund is not allowed.

3. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellants preferred an

appeal on 28.03.2016 before the then Commissioner (Appeals-II) wherein it

is argued by appellant that-
I. Service tax of cancelled bill is Rs. 12,68,108/- and service tax utilized

for subsequent tax payable and shown in ST-3 return is Rs.

3,23,602/-, therefore balance unutilized claim of refund is Rs.
9,44,506/-. We have not shown Rs. 9,44,506/- refundable in ST-3
return as an advance. It is procedural mistake. Excess tax paid needs

to be refunded.
II. Appellant has got transferred the business, so as per rule 6(3) of CCR,

2004 appellant has rightly avail excess payment of service tax credit
as per CCR-2004. Appellant has rightly set off excess paid by the

transferor company against the liabilities of transferor for the service
tax and no short payment of service tax as allegation in the SCN.

(taken fr.om para 3.1.2 of appeal memo)
III. Appellant has deposited excess tax in PLA, which has been sought for

refund. Limitation of time is not applicable on such refund claim.
IV. Excess amount of service tax can not be transferred to transferee

company moreover said excess paid can not be adjusted against the
service tax liability as the appellant company is merged with another
company. Therefore refund is claimed.

4. Personal hearing in the case was granted on 14.09.2016 and Shri Vipul

Khandhar, CA, on be half of appellant appeared before me. Shr Vip4!@ ;@7,
Khandhar reiterated the grounds of appeal and also stated that what t~'.~7s~~ v_\~
paid was deposit and not duty therefore limitation is not applicable. He "¥ a]

\ @3±7

0

0

submitted contract, invoices and supporting case laws.



DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS

5 V2(ST}189/A-ll/2015-16

5. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case on records;
grounds of appeal in the Appeal Memorandum .and oral submissions made by

the appellants at the time of personal.

6. One of main ground of rejection of claim is that When re-credit of tax

paid is not available under rule 6(3) of CCR, 2004, the question of allowing

refund for the same does not arise. It is concluded by adjudication authority

that Invoices was not re-negotiated but were cancelled and there is no

provision available in the rule 6(3) of STR for taking re-credit on account of

rejection or termination of service already provided. Issue of credit note to
M/s Arti Drugs is sufficient evidence to prove that invoice was re-negotiated

O or cancelled. From agreement it is inferred that job allotted was to develop
drug and to carry out various test on it. Some how drug was not developed

up to expectation was the agreement was terminated. I find that appellant

has produced the technical project report arid contract agreement made
between appellant and Dr, Reddys Laboratories Ltd.(project work order no-2

dated 17.12.2014). Appellant has not produced contract agreement made
between appellant and M/s Arti Drugs. No evidence produced to substantiate
that contract has been terminated i.e. contract termination deed, letter etc.

'l'

and to substantiate that service has not been rendered. Case needs be

remanded back to adjudicating authority for verification

0-= 7. Regarding limitation issue I find that under clause (f) to the explanation
I

(B) of section 11B of CEA, 1944, the relevant date is the date of payment of
+'

duty. I find that claim was required to be filled. on 03.03.2015 but has been
filed on 17.08.2015 i.e delay of nearly 5 months. I find that claim has been
filled after one year of payment of tax. Time limit prescribed in statue has to,,

be adhered to for claiming refund under section 11B and time limit is to

calculated considering the Honrable high court amalgamation judgment. s•• ­
!. ·,,.;!lf' ,:;~~

8. Moreover refund is to be granted subject to satisfaction of t.~~;)·,~~~\

Jurisdictional Asst. Commissioner by way of production of supporting claim t~, 1/)\ g
documents and work sheet to substantiate payment of tax. Appellant has; </
not provided the details showing that the service tax involved in invoices

under refund, are the part of the challan No. 013335 is 04.03.2014 vide

which tax is paid. Adjudicating authority has rejected claim on ground that it
can not be established that service tax under referred invoices has been



6 V2(ST)189/A-11/2015-16

paid. I find that in appeal memo also appellant has not produced any

evidence of payment of service tax for said Invoices No. 3319000638/- and

No. 3319000639/- both dated 14.02.2014 issued to M/s Arti Drugs.
Moreover how refund amount is arrived at is worked out in appeal memo but
I am not able understand how it is arrived at. For this reason also case

needs to be remanded back to original adjudicating authority for verification

of duty payment and working out refund amount. Appellant shall furnish all

the documents and calculation as demanded by adjudicating authority.

9. In view of above, I allow the appeal filed by the appel by way of
remand back to original authority who shall afresh order after allotting

reasonable opportunity to appellant to represent their case. 0

10.
terms.

The appeals filed by the appellant stand disposed off in above

­(3mr i#)

310J#a (3r9c - II)

ATTESTED­.it1.
SUPERINTENDENT (APPEAL-II),
CENTRAL EXCISE, AHMEDABAD.

To,

M/s. Piramal Enterprises Pvt. Ltd.,

Plot No. 19, SEZ- PHARMEZ ,

Sarkhej- Bavala Highway SA,

Village Matoda, Taluka- Sanand,

Dist- Ahmedabad

0



7 V2(ST)189/A-11/2015-16

Copy to:

1) The Chief Commissioner, Central Excise, Ahmedabad.

2) The Commissioner, service tax, Ahmedabad

3) The Additional Commissioner, ST, HQ, Ahmedabad
4) The Dy,/Asst. Commissioner, Service tax, Div-IV, APM Mall, Ahmedabad.

5) The Asst. Commissioner(System), Service tax. Hq, Ahmedabad.

6) Guard File.
7) P.A. File.




